The debt facilities utilised to fund the cash consideration of the Merger Offer, establishment costs
and transaction costs are assumed to be maintained over the financial year. Interest expense
associated with those debt facilities is calculated at an effective rate of 5.8%. This rate is consistent
with existing facility agreements and current market rates.

An increase in the relevant interest in Boral to 100% will result in Boral joining the SGH tax
consolidated group and a consequent tax cost base reset for Boral under the Allocable Cost
Amount methodology. The impact of this on the associated deferred and current tax balances has
not been contemplated in the pro forma adjustments.

 Cost of Transaction

The estimated transaction costs of $77.4 million (including financial and legal advisory fees and
stamp duty) has been accounted for as a deduction from equity as relates to a transaction
with equity holders. The costs35 to establish the new debt facilities have been expensed.

(i) Pro Forma summarised statements of financial position

35 Assumes 60 day ticking fee.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position Reported Pro-Forma Adjustments Pro-forma

$m FY23 1% Selldown
Exchangeable

Bonds
Impact of
Takeover

Cost of
Transaction FY23

Property, plant and equipment 3,497.9   -   -   -   -   3,497.9
Intangible assets 2,222.2   -   -   -   -   2,222.2
Producing and development assets 476.5   -   -   -   -   476.5
Investments 1,701.3   -   -   -   -   1,701.3
Right of use assets 711.8   -   -   -   -   711.8
Other assets 261.1   -   -   -   -   261.1
Non-current assets 8,870.8   -   -   -   -   8,870.8

Cash and cash equivalents 876.5   54.3   11.6   (41.8)   -   900.6
Trade and other receivables and current assets 1,847.8   -   -   -   -   1,847.8
Inventories 1,846.7   -   -   -   -   1,846.7
Deferred income (555.1)   -   -   -   -   (555.1)
Trade and other payables (1,126.6)   -   -   -   -   (1,126.6)
Cash and working capital 2,889.3   54.3   11.6   (41.8)   -   2,913.4

Lease liabilities (984.5)   -   -   -   -   (984.5)
Provisions (including Current and Deferred tax) (1,386.2)   -   36.9   12.5   0.8   (1,335.9)
Other liabilities (2,370.7)   -   36.9   12.5   0.8   (2,320.4)

Interest bearing loans and borrowings (4,893.2)   -   217.9   (680.1)   (80.2)   (5,435.6)
Derivative financial instruments 119.1   -   -   -   -   119.1
Borrowings (4,774.1)   -   217.9   (680.1)   (80.2)   (5,316.5)

Net Assets 4,615.3   54.3   266.4   (709.4)   (79.3)   4,147.2

Contributed equity 3,375.3   -   -   1,820.3   -   5,195.6
Reserves (1,526.6)   24.1   6.2   (1,570.0)   (77.4)   (3,143.7)
Retained earnings 2,061.6   -   39.1   20.1   (2.0)   2,118.8
Non Controlling Interest 705.0   30.2   221.0   (979.7)   -   (23.5)
Equity 4,615.3   54.3   266.4   (709.4)   (79.3)   4,147.2

 page 58

(ii) Pro Forma summarised Statements of financial performance

(iii) Pro Forma Statements of cash flows

Consolidated Statements of Financial Performance Reported Pro-Forma Adjustments Pro-forma

$m FY23 1% Selldown
Exchangeable

Bonds
Impact of
Takever

Cost of
Transaction FY23

Revenue 9,626.5   -   -   -   -   9,626.5
Other income 39.1   -   -   -   -   39.1
Share of results from equity accounted investees 195.0   -   -   -   -   195.0
Revenue and other income 9,860.6   -   -   -   -   9,860.6
Expenses (excl depreciation, amortisation, interest & tax) (8,172.1)   -   -   3.0   -   (8,169.1)
Underlying EBITDA 1,688.5   -   -   3.0   -   1,691.5
Depreciation and amortisation (502.0)   -   -   -   -   (502.0)
Underlying EBIT 1,186.5   -   -   3.0   -   1,189.5
Net finance costs (283.4)   -   11.6   (44.8)   (2.8)   (319.5)
Underlying net profit before tax 903.1   -   11.6   (41.8)   (2.8)   870.0
Underlying tax expense (200.2)   -   (3.5)   12.5   0.8   (190.3)
Underlying NPAT (continuing ops) 702.9   -   8.1   (29.3)   (2.0)   679.8
Profit for the year from discontinued operations (9.9)   -   -   -   -   (9.9)
Underlying NPAT (incl. discontinued ops) 693.0   -   8.1   (29.3)   (2.0)   669.9
Significant items (including tax impact) (46.5)   -   36.9   -   -   (9.6)
Statutory NPAT 646.5   -   45.0   (29.3)   (2.0)   660.2
Non-controlling interest (49.9)   -   (5.8)   49.3   -   (6.4)
Statutory NPAT for Equity Holders of the Company 596.6   -   39.1   20.1   (2.0)   653.8

Consolidated Statements of  Cash Flows Reported Pro-Forma Adjustments Pro-forma

$m FY23 1% Selldown
Exchangeable

Bonds
Impact of
Takever

Cost of
Transaction FY23

CASH FLOWS RELATED TO OPERATING ACTIVITIES
EBITDA 1,688.5   -   -   -   -   1,688.5
Less share of results from equity accounted investees (195.0)   -   -   -   -   (195.0)
Movement in net working capital 28.1   -   -   3.0   -   31.1
Dividends Received 48.8   -   -   -   -   48.8
Net interest paid (258.1)   -   11.6   (44.8)   -   (291.3)
Income taxes paid (84.0)   -   -   -   -   (84.0)
Restructure and transaction costs paid (34.7)   -   -   -   -   (34.7)
Net operating cash flows 1,193.6   -   11.6   (41.8)   -   1,163.4
CASH FLOWS RELATED TO INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Capital expenditure (603.8)   -   -   -   -   (603.8)
Proceeds from sale of PPE 37.7   -   -   -   -   37.7
Payments for other investments (0.5)   -   -   -   -   (0.5)
Net Investment Proceeds 68.9   54.3   -   -   -   123.2
Return of capital 13.9   -   -   -   -   13.9
Acquisition of equity accounted investees (45.1)   -   -   -   -   (45.1)
Net investing cash flows (528.9)   54.3   -   -   -   (474.6)
CASH FLOWS RELATED TO FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Dividends paid (170.3)   -   -   -   -   (170.3)
Acquisition of non-controlling interests (Fin) -   -   -   (680.1)   (77.4)   (757.5)
Net Debt Proceeds 1,439.7   -   -   851.9   80.2   2,371.8
Net Debt Repayments (2,387.9)   -   -   (171.8)   (2.8)   (2,562.5)
Proceeds from exchangeable bond 135.7   -   -   -   -   135.7
Repayment of lease liabilities (85.1)   -   -   -   -   (85.1)
Purchase of treasury shares (11.1)   -   -   -   -   (11.1)
Net financing cash flows (1,079.0)   -   -   -   -   (1,079.0)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents

(414.3)   54.3   11.6   (41.8)   -   (390.2)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 1,254.6   -   -   -   -   1,254.6
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and
cash equivalents 36.2   -   -   -   -

36.2

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 876.5   54.3   11.6   (41.8)   -   900.6

 page 59

4 SGH's Intentions

4.1 Introduction

This section 4 sets out the rationale for the Offer and SGH's intentions in relation to:

(a) the continuation of the business of Boral;

(b) any major changes to the business of Boral and any redeployment of the fixed assets of
Boral; and

(c) the future employment of the present employees of Boral.

Where applicable, final decisions regarding these matters will only be made by SGH in light of
material information and circumstances at the relevant time. Accordingly, the statements set out in
this section 4 are statements of current intention only, which may change as new information